This column reflects the Company’s historical financial position as of June 30, 2018 and historical results of operations
for the six months ended June 30, 2018, and for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, prior to any adjustment
for the Transaction described above and related pro forma adjustments described herein.

Transferred Optoelectronics

This column reflects the assets of the Optoelectronics business sold and liabilities assumed by OSI in the Transaction
and the results of operations of the Optoelectronics business, as reflected in the Company’s historical financial
statements as of June 30, 2018 and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and for the years ended December 31,
2017 and 2016, prior to pro forma adjustments.

Other Pro Forma Adjustments

This column represents pro forma adjustments directly attributable to the Transaction. These adjustments are more
fully described in the notes to the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form 8-K

5

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

Luna Transferred Other Pro
Forma Pro Forma

Historical Opto Note Adjustments Note Luna

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $33,292,800 $— $14,955,198 c $48,247,998
Accounts receivable, net 9,385,772 (2,159,843 ) a — 7,225,929
Receivable from sale of HSOR business 4,001,833 — — 4,001,833
Contract assets 3,231,770 (1,249,551 ) a — 1,982,219
Inventory 6,906,998 (1,736,107 ) a — 5,170,891
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,054,984 (50,544 ) a (39,047 ) d 965,393
Total current assets 57,874,157 (5,196,045 ) 14,916,151 67,594,263

Long-term contract assets 308,093 — — 308,093
Property and equipment, net 3,323,749 (607,468 ) a — 2,716,281
Intangible assets, net 3,137,083 (1,423,546 ) a — 1,713,537
Goodwill 502,000 (502,000 ) e — —
Other assets 18,024 (16,029 ) a — 1,995

Total assets $65,163,106 $(7,745,088) $14,916,151 $72,334,169

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt
obligations $1,527,828 $— $— $1,527,828

Current portion of capital lease
obligations 34,661 (578 ) b — 34,083

Accounts payable 3,787,701 (998,518 ) b — 2,789,183
Accrued liabilities 5,554,481 (19,912 ) b (444,802 ) d 5,089,767
Contract liabilities 1,400,922 (158,758 ) b — 1,242,164
Total current liabilities 12,305,593 (1,177,766 ) (444,802 ) 10,683,025

Long term deferred rent 1,109,397 — — 1,109,397
Long term capital lease obligations 54,970 — — 54,970

Total liabilities 13,469,960 (1,177,766 ) (444,802 ) 11,847,392
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock 1,322 — — 1,322
Common stock 29,897 — — 29,897
Treasury stock (2,116,640 ) — — (2,116,640 )
Additional paid-in capital 84,742,385 — — 84,742,385
Accumulated deficit (30,963,818 ) — 8,793,631 f (22,170,187 )
Total stockholders' equity 51,693,146 — 8,793,631 60,486,777
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $65,163,106 $(1,177,766) $8,348,829 $72,334,169

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form 8-K

6

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Luna Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Note Luna

Revenues:
Technology development $ 10,103,056 — $ 10,103,056
Products & licensing 15,862,763 (7,273,925 ) a 8,588,838
Total revenues 25,965,819 (7,273,925 ) 18,691,894

Cost of revenues:
Technology development 7,298,628 — 7,298,628
Products & licensing 7,968,605 (4,645,616 ) a 3,322,989
Total cost of revenues 15,267,233 (4,645,616 ) 10,621,617

Gross profit 10,698,586 (2,628,309 ) 8,070,277
Operating expenses
Research, development
& engineering 2,105,352 (465,484 ) b 1,639,868

Selling, general &
administrative 7,577,072 (978,174 ) b 6,598,898

Total operating expense 9,682,424 (1,443,658 ) 8,238,766

Operating income/(loss) 1,016,162 (1,184,651 ) (168,489 )
Other income/(expense):
Investment income 175,756 — 175,756
Other income 2,583 22,806 b 25,389
Interest expense (75,234 ) (103 ) b (75,337 )
Total other income 103,105 22,703 125,808

Income/(loss) before
income taxes 1,119,267 (1,161,948 ) (42,681 )

Income tax expense (96,736 ) (18,499 ) (115,235 )
Net income from
continuing operations 1,216,003 (1,143,449 ) 72,554

Net income per share from
continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders
Basic $ 0.04 $ 0.00
Diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.00

Weighted average shares
outstanding

Basic 27,368,185 27,368,185
Diluted   31,257,277   31,257,277

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form 8-K

7

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form 8-K

8

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Luna Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Note Luna

Revenues:
Technology development $18,576,383 $ — $18,576,383
Products & licensing 27,660,891 (13,155,409) a 14,505,482
Total revenues 46,237,274 (13,155,409) 33,081,865

Cost of revenues:
Technology development 13,988,378 — 13,988,378
Products & licensing 14,120,071 (8,395,614) a 5,724,457
Total cost of revenues 28,108,449 (8,395,614) 19,712,835

Gross profit 18,128,825 (4,759,795) 13,369,030
Operating expenses
Research, development
& engineering 3,469,193 (815,856) b 2,653,337

Selling, general &
administrative 14,770,986 (1,847,146) b 12,923,840

Total operating expense 18,240,179 (2,663,002) 15,577,177

Operating loss (111,354 ) (2,096,793) (2,208,147 )
Other income/(expense):
Other (expense)/income (4,498 ) 30,604 b 26,106
Interest expense (218,506 ) 1,154 b (217,352 )
Total other (expense) (223,004 ) 31,758 (191,246 )

Loss before income taxes (334,358 ) (2,065,035) (2,399,393 )
Income tax benefit 295,753 852,826 1,148,579
Net loss from continuing
operations (185,494 ) (1,212,209) (1,397,703 )

Net loss per share from
continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders $(0.01 ) $(0.05 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic and diluted 27,579,988 27,579,988

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form 8-K

9

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Luna Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Note Luna

Revenues:
Technology development $16,280,582 $ — $16,280,582
Products & licensing 25,587,187 (12,263,839) a 13,323,348
Total revenues 41,867,769 (12,263,839) 29,603,930

Cost of revenues:
Technology development 12,473,211 12,473,211
Products & licensing 13,589,858 (8,173,345) a 5,416,513
Total cost of revenues 26,063,069 (8,173,345) 17,889,724

Gross profit 15,804,700 (4,090,494) 11,714,206
Operating expenses
Research, development
& engineering 3,540,227 (574,630) b 2,965,597

Selling, general &
administrative 14,763,709 (1,889,555) b 12,874,154

Total operating expense 18,303,936 (2,464,185) 15,839,751

Operating loss (2,499,236 ) (1,626,309) (4,125,545 )
Other income/(expense):
Other income 13,071 15,099 b 28,170
Interest expense (319,334 ) 2,371 b (316,963 )
Total other (expense) (306,263 ) 17,470 (288,793 )

Loss before income taxes (2,805,499 ) (1,608,839) (4,414,338 )
Income tax benefit 135,567 743,944 879,511
Net loss from continuing
operations (2,775,190 ) (864,895) (3,640,085 )

Net loss per share from
continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders $(0.10 ) $(0.13 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic and diluted 27,547,217 27,547,217

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form 8-K

10

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1.Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
On July 31, 2018, Luna Innovations Incorporated (the “Company”), through its wholly owned subsidiaries Advanced
Photonix, Inc. and Advanced Photonix Canada, Inc., completed the sale of its optoelectronic components and
subassemblies (“Optoelectronics”) assets and operations to OSI Optoelectronics, Inc. (“OSI”). The assets sold primarily